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Methodology
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These are findings of an Ipsos poll conducted on behalf of MNP.

For this survey, a sample of 2,000 Canadians from the lpsos i-Say panel was
interviewed from Mar 8 — Mar 15, 2024.

Quotas and weighting were employed to ensure that the sample’s
composition reflects the overall population according to the latest Canadian
census information.

The precision of online polls is measured using a credibility interval. In this
case, the results are accurate to within +2.5 percentage points, 19 times out
of 20, of what the results would have been had all Canadian adults been
polled.

Credibility intervals are wider among subsets of the population.
Due to rounding, not all percentages will add up to 100%.



Executive Summary

The MNP Debt Index has rebounded to 91 points. Canadians are feeling much better about their current personal finances after a
year of low scores. With interest rates likely coming down soon, Canadians are feeling much better about their current debt
situation, expected debt situation, and ability to absorb interest rate increases — which seem increasingly unlikely. However, scores
are being held back likely due to those still concerned with interest rate hikes which will affect their ability to repay their debts and
concerns with being pushed towards bankruptcy — after all, mortgages are still coming up for renewal.

Insolvency Rates Steady

Consistent with December 2023, 45% are

$200 or less away from financial insolvency.
More state they are already insolvent (31%,

+4) but fewer are $1 to $200 away from
insolvency (14%, -4).

Canadians who are more likely to report
being $200 or less away from insolvency
confinue to be women, however, the

gender gap has reduced slightly. Fewer

Canadians with less than $40K income are
close to insolvency, but there are still three

in five still af risk.
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More Money at Month’s End

After all bills and essential expenses are
settled, on average, Canadians are left
with $842 at month-end, up $47.
Canadians have seen a bump in month-

end finances across most demographics,

most notably younger Canadians and
those with $100K+ incomes.

Albertans month-end finances have
increased by a significant $443 from last
quarter, putting Albertans taking home
$1334 on average, significantly higher
than all other regions.

Positive Sentiment on Debt

Canadians’ net personal debt rating has
improved significantly to 22 points, an
eight-point increase from last quarter. The
shift is a result of more who feel their
personal debt rating is ‘excellent’ (41%,
+6).

Current debt perceptions have
rebounded to match similar levels
observed in March 2023. When asked to
look back to one year ago, a quarter of
Canadians perceive their current debt
situation to be much better (27%, +5) and
fewer 16% (-6) have rated it much worse.
Comparing to five years ago, three in ten
(30%, +3) say their debt situation has
improved and much fewer (20%, -8) says

it has worsened. g



Executive Summary

Pandemic Recovery Split

One third of Canadians have recovered
financially since the start of the pandemic
in 2020 (33%), however, another third say
they are worse of financially now than they
were pre-pandemic (32%).

Canadians who are worse off financially
are mostly aged 35-54 and with lower
income. Two in 10 (20%) stated the
pandemic did not significantly impact their
finances, predominately those aged 55+.
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Concerns with Social Squeeze

Half of Canadians are concerned with
‘social squeeze’ on their personal
finances. Specifically, Canadians aged
18-34 (59%) and 35-54 (58%) are most
concerned with social squeeze due to
having to fulfill expensive social
obligations.

While Canadians across most provinces
are concerned with social squeeze,
Quebecers are significantly less likely to
be concerned (40%). Those with poor
personal debt ratings are significantly
more concerned with ‘social squeeze’
(75%), given their already precarious
financial position.
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Debt-Index Inputs

| am concerned about my current level of debt

Your current debt situation compared to a year ago

Your current ability to absorb an interest rate increase of 1 percentage point
Your current debt situation compared to 5 years ago

I regret the amount of debft that I've taken on in my life

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the next 12 months without going into further debt
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Your current ability to absorlb an additional $130 in interest payments on debt
Unexpected auto repairs or purchase

Your expected debt situation one year from now

| am confident | won't have any debt in retirement

Loss of employment / change in wage or seasonal work

| am concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on my financial situation
Having an iliness and being unable to work for three months

Paying for your own or someone else's education

| am worried that me or someone in my household could lose their job

The death of an immediate family member

Your expected debt situation 5 years from now

A change in your relationship status (i.e. divorce, separation)

I o.13
I o.13
I o.10
I o.10
I o.07
I o.05



Debt-Index Inputs (Tracking)

A vs.
Dec
Score % (Top/Bottom 3 Box) 2023

5 5 2 5
2017 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 | 2020 | 2020 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023

5.1 Disagree | CONCOMed aboutmy currentlevelof g 40 3997 41% 38% 40% 38% 35% 38% 38% 38% 38% 31% 37% 33% 34% 36% 37% 36% 34% 33% 35% 37% 30% 30% 30% 34% 30% 37%

3.1 meener fOurSotontdebisituation comparedioq o 37 24% 25% 24% 27% 28% 27% 24% 24% 27% 23% 26% 27% 26% 22% 26% 25% 24% 24% 23% 22% 23% 21% 25% 24% 24% 22% 27%  +5

3.3 mserer O Y oS orest 0.33  28% 28% 27% 30% 30% 28% 26% 26% 28% 27% 26% 28% 28% 25% 26% 28% 26% 24% 21% 22% 25% 20% 24% 22% 23% 22% 25%  +3
3.2 weeter (OUrcumentdebtsituation comparedtoS g 33 339 30% 32% 35% 35% 33% 31% 33% 35% 32% 34% 35% 33% 31% 35% 33% 35% 33% 33% 31% 31% 28% 32% 29% 28% 27% 30%  +3

years ago

5.2 wosages (o6l o amountofdebtinativelaken 31 3% 40% 35% 38% 34% 35% 36% 36% 37% 35% 31% 36% 32% 31% 33% 36% 33% 30% 33% 34% 35% 26% 31% 28% 34% 31% 34%  +3
I will be able to cover all living and family

5_6 %Agee Sxpenses irfw ﬂ;ﬁ n%xfgf months without 0.27 38% 35% 35% 38% 37% 38% 37% 35% 37% 34% 35% 37% 37% 34% 37% 36% 38% 33% 35% 36% 37% 30% 34% 33% 33% 33% 35%  +2
going into further de

34 mseter O e o smcddional 023 25% 23% 22% 26% 28% 25% 22% 22% 24% 23% 22% 23% 22% 20% 21% 23% 23% 19% 19% 19% 21% 16% 21% 19% 19% 19% 24%  +5

4_3 % Confident Unexpected auto repairs or purchase 0.21 31% 31% 28% 35% 33% 31% 30% 30% 29% 29% 27% 27% 28% 28% 30% 27% 27% 24% 23% 27% 26% 22% 26% 24% 25% 24% 25%  +1
3.5 weeter [Ourexpecteddeblsivationoneyeariom o1 35% 35% 33% 38% 39% 36% 35% 36% 39% 36% 36% 33% 33% 30% 34% 35% 34% 32% 30% 30% 30% 28% 31% 30% 28% 28% 30%  +2

5.5 magee S confdentiwonthaveanydeblin g 18 337 30% 31% 34% 32% 33% 32% 32% 33% 34% 33% 33% 34% 33% 34% 34% 34% 31% 32% 32% 34% 29% 36% 32% 32% 32% 33%  +1
4.6 #Configent 0% Of employment/change inwage or 1 14 289 27% 26% 29% 29% 30% 27% 27% 27% 27% 26% 24% 26% 25% 27% 27% 24% 23% 24% 26% 27% 21% 26% 23% 26% 25% 24% -1

seasonal work

5.3 mosagee |G O OO e soction *"9 0.15  29% 28% 26% 26% 26% 25% 27% 28% 27% 27% 22% 22% 23% 22% 23% 26% 23% 21% 19% 21% 18% 16% 19% 18% 18% 18% 18% -
4.2 wconent {19 I InGss andbeing unable fowork g 13 30% 29% 28% 31% 31% 33% 29% 28% 29% 27% 28% 26% 27% 28% 28% 30% 29% 25% 25% 27% 27% 21% 26% 23% 26% 26% 25% -1
41 % Confident -OYING fOr your own or someone else's 0.13  26% 25% 24% 28% 27% 29% 24% 25% 24% 24% 22% 24% 24% 23% 22% 23% 24% 21% 22% 25% 24% 20% 23% 24% 22% 21% 22%  +1

education
5_4 mosagee [ O e e "™ 0,10 46% 45% 44% 47% 44% 43% 44% A4% AT% 43% 41% 38% 39% 38% 38% 42% 44% M1% 42% 43% 43% 39% 40% 37% 38% 39% 41%  +2

4_4 % Corisent The death of an immediate family member  0.10  27% 26% 26% 29% 30% 30% 25% 26% 26% 26% 25% 25% 26% 23% 26% 26% 25% 22% 23% 25% 26% 21% 24% 22% 22% 23% 24%  +1
3.6 mener [ Oorexpecteddentsivation Syeasiom g g7 479, 44% 47% 50% 50% 47% 45% 47% 50% 46% 48% 42% 44% A42% 46T 44T 46% 45% 42% 37% 40% 39% 40% 37% 35% 38% 37% -1

4.5 wconaent 4,00AN0S D yOUreationship status (Le- 0,05 33% 31% 32% 36% 32% 36% 33% 34% 31% 33% 33% 30% 32% 29% 30% 29% 28% 27% 30% 30% 30% 27% 29% 27% 29% 28% 26% -2
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Debt-Index Tracking

The MNP Debt Index has rebounded to 91 points. Canadians are feeling much better about their current personal finances after a
tough year, and with interest rates likely to drop in the short to mid-term. While confidence has not reached benchmark levels in
2017, September 2022 was the last time the debt index reached the 90s.

110%
105%
100%
95%
90%
85%
80%
75%

106
103
- 102
100 100 101 101
93

90
89 38 89

86
83 83

= /7,

Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

Jun19- Sep 18- Dec 8 Marl12- Junl15- Sep 10- Dec7- Mar 13- Jun 14- Sep 4-9, Dec 4-9, Mar 2-3, May 29- Sep 1-3, Dec 1-3, Mar4-9, Jun 14 Sep 4-7, Dec 1-6 Mar9- Juné-9 Sepéb- Dec1-6 Mar7- Junl-6 Sep 58 Nov28 Mar8-
, 21, 13, 16, 19, 17, 12, 24, 17, 2019 2019 2020 Jun 2, 2020 2020 2021 17,2021 2021 2021 142022 2022 132022 2022 142023 2023 2023 -Dec4 Marls
2017 2017 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2020 2023 2024

Note on interpretation: A high debt index score means that Canadians feel positive towards their personal finances, as well as confident in their ability
fo cope with unexpected financial situations. A low index score describes the opposite — negative feelings and low confidence.
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Finances at Month-End

Consistent with December 2023, 45% are $200 or less away from financial insolvency. However, more state they are already
insolvent (31%, +4), and fewer are $1 to $200 away from insolvency (14%, -4)

None - | already don’'t make enough to

cover my bills and debt payments _ 31% } g@ﬂ 45% are $200 or less away from financial

insolvency at month-end
$110 $200 [ 14

$201 to $300 . 6%

$301 1o $400 ] 3%

0 49 53% 49752% 52% 519
48% 8%  48%0% 49% 48% b 46%
46% 462 47% 46% 45%
2% 44%407 44% 43% 43% 46T46% 45%,
45%
$401 10 $500 [ 9%
$501 10 $1,000 [ 177
N N 0O 0O 0O 00 O O O 8 O O O O —m — — — N N N N O O O o X
TIT T T TS TT2T 99 Q@& § § G & G § & G § G &
QUB%QOB%QUB%QQS%QUB%QUB%QOB
88==388=388=2=288==32388==288=388 =
$1.001+ [ 2%

QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left over? In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Average Finances Left at Month-End

After all bills and essential expenses are settled, on average, Canadians are left with $842 at month-end, up $47. Canadians have
seen a bump in month-end finances across most demographics, most notably younger Canadians and those with $100K+ incomes

$892

$844

$750
$699 $699

o $733 $731 $739 $743 ¢708
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N N 2 9] § N ’ C v & Y ] \ R ’ 9] N ! ’ C \’ & 3 ] \ \ ’ @] N
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Average Finances Left at Month-End

Age Household Income
$40K to $60K to
Mean Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$60K <$100K $100K+
(incl. 0) A B C D E G I | J
Current wave (Mar 2024) $842 $1,048 B $651 $1.101 DE $700 $784 $452 $696 G $858 G $1,930 GHI
Change since last wave
(Dec 2023) +$47 +$54 +$52 +$234 -$79

+$27 +$39 -$39 -$107 +$616

QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left overe In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency) e
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Average Finances Left at Month-End (Regional View)
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QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left over? In other words, how much wiggle room do you have

before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?

=719); QC (n=455); ATL (n=191).

197); SK/MB (n=198); ON (n

=241); AB (n=

2,001, BC (n

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n
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Finances at Month-End — % $200 or less from insolvency

Canadians who report being $200 or less away from insolvency continue to be women, however, the gender gap has reduced
slightly. While fewer Canadians with less than $40K income are close to insolvency, there are still three in five at risk. Interestingly,
British Columbians have seen a notable increase in those at risk of insolvency. Furthermore, Canadians who are concerned with

‘social squeeze’ are more likely to be at risk of insolvency than those are not.

42% 477

+4 pts -6 pts

M\

nm

Women are more likely to be
insolvent at month-end.

Ontario

48% Followed by residents of:

-1 pt « Aflantic Canada (48%, -5)
» Saskatchewan/Manitoba (45%, -9)
* British Columbia (45%, +7)
* Quebec (43%, 0)
« Alberta (34%, -3)

Not Concerned with
Social Squeeze

33%

Concerned with
Social Squeeze

52%

\ 4 VS.

(o) &%

vs. $40K to $60K (43%, +2),

$60K to <$100K(32%, -6), and $100K+ (25%, -3).

Gen X

31] 49%

vs. Gen Z (48%, -6), Millennial (44%, -
3) and Boomer (40%, 0).

QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left over? In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 BC (n=241); AB (n=197); SK/MB (n=198); ON (n=719); QC (n=455); ATL (n=191).
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Personal Debt Rating

Canadians’ net personal debt rating has improved significantly to 22 points, an eight-point increase from last quarter. The shift is @
result of more who felt their personal debt rating is ‘excellent’ (41%, +6).

Net Rating (Excellent minus Terrible)

~ ~ ~ o) o) © © o o o o o o o o — — — — N o~ o~ o~ ™ Ie) Ie) e} <~
— - — — - — — = - = - ISV I IS IS I o I IN N I N I BN N I a N
< Q ¢} 5 c Q ¢} 5 c Q 0 5 c Q 0 5 c Q 0 5 c Q ¢} 5 c Q 0 5
2 o [0 2 o [0) 2 [0} [0 2 [0 [0} 2 [0) [0} 2 o [0 2 O [0)

= 1%} o) = = A I} = = A I} > = A I} > = %) I} > = 1%} o) = = A I} >

|

m Excellent (8-10) Neutral (4-7) mTerrible (1-3)

Q2. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'terrible' and 10 is 'excellent’, how would you rate your personal debt situationg
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Excellent Personal Debt Self-Assessment

Who is more likely to rate their personal debt situation as ‘good’? Assessments are up across most demographics, particularly in
Alberta (+17 poinfs).

Alberta

43% 397 0% e e

+5 pts +7 pts Quebec (40%, 0)

British Columbia (35%, -8)
Saskatchewan/Manitoba (35%, 0)
Atlantic (34%, -2)

T S$S100K+ Income  vs. $60K to <$100K(43%, +5),
'l $40K to $60K (38%, +2), and
/ 1 53;% <$40K (31%, +6).

-

Women are more likely to say that they are either ' ! Boomers
already insolvent or $200 or less away from 6 ‘I 7 vs. Gen Z (33%, +4), Gen X (32%, +1), and
insolvency, 3 1 o Millennial (29%, +7).

+9 pts

Q2. On a scale of 1 fo 10, where 1 s 'terrible’ and 10 is 'excellent’, how would you rate your personal debt situationg Top three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 BC (n=241); AB (n=197); SK/MB (n=198); ON (n=719); QC (n=455); ATL (n=191).
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Current Debt Situation

Current debt perceptions have
rebounded to match similar levels
observed in March 2023.

When asked to look back to one
year ago, a quarter of Canadians
perceive their current debt situation
to be much better (27%, +5) and
fewer 16% (-6) have rated it much
worse.

Looking back to five years ago,
three in ten (30%, +3) say their debt
situation has improved and fewer
(20%, -8) say it has worsened.

\0

Net Scores (Better minus Worse)

=O=Your current debt situation compared to 1 year ago

]8%]7%

14% T~ 13%

]mww ;. ]2%97
15% w;) “15% */

]% <~ 11%

="=Your current debt situation comgored to 5 years ago
19% 18%

18‘7

13%13% 4%
10%
N/

Compared to
1 y?eor ago 277 16%
Compared to
5 years ago 30% 20%

® Much better (8-10)

Q3. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is ‘much worse' and 10 is 'much better', how would you rate ...2

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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® Neither better nor worse (4-7)

® Much worse (1-3)




Current Debt Situation: Worse

Your current debt situation compared to 1 year ago
:Ej_,_,—\ <$40K Income
® 20%

vs. $60K to <$100k (16%, -3)
$40K to <$60K (15%, -4), and

Your current debt situation compared to 5 years ago

<$40K Income s, $460K to <$100K (22%, -3)
ﬁ 22% $40K to <$60K (18%, -10),
and $100K+ (13%, -14).

-7 pts 7, -
' p ' $100K+ (11%, -13). -10 pts
—— S X s Genz (19%, -5), | |
8 1 21 % Millennials (16%, -11), and Gen X Xj.‘HGen Zl (?11;7:’7 110;) g
] Baby Boomers (8%, -3). ennia o e
? pts 4 ( ) 8 1 2861% Baby Boomers (13%, -4).
-8 pis

Followed by residents of:
« Saskatchewan/Manitoba (20%, -6)
« Alberta (17%, -4)
* British Columbia (16%, -2)
« Ontario (15%, -9)
* Quebec (12%, -9)

w,.

14

7

Atlantic Canada

227

+1 pts

Saskatchewan/Manitoba

257

[ ¢

Followed by residents of:

« Atlantic Canada (24%, -9)
British Columbia (21%, -4)
Ontario (20%, -10)
Quebec (17%, -6)

Alberta (17%, -12)

Q3. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2 Bottom three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 BC (n=311); AB (n=200): SK/MB (n=183); ON (n=712); QC (n=402); ATL (n=193).
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Expected Debt Situation

Canadians’ perceptions of their Net Scores (Better minus Worse)
expected debt situation in the
future continue to climb after =O=Your expected debt situation 1 year from now
reaching record lows in September ==Your expected debt situation 5 years from now
7, 43% A
2023. O%389% g 42% 28% 2% 40% 39%  39%
e A \5% 3% 36% - 36%349 . 35% . 35%
Looking ahead fo one year from N T N N D NN 30% 30% 295 259
now, 3 in 10 Canadians expect their \2377 \25%/ \23%]97 24% \, °
debt situation to improve (30%, +2) Py T 7% ~
and fewer believe it will worsen 222 03%23% 24% 50, <O 25% 22%23%]
(14%, -2). 15% ] 6%
1% 10% 2%
Looking five years info the future, S AN o2 ® 2880 d R PP PD DD D DD DD PP D PP
similar proporhons of CClﬂCid-IOﬂS © %@Q @ @0 © %eQ o @O © %®Q 4 @O © %GQ 4 @O N %Q;Q 4 @O N %Q»Q @ @0 © CDQ;Q & @O
are feeling better about their
expected debt (37%, -1) and fewer
worsen (12%, -2). 1 year from now 30% 14%
Expected debt situation
5 years from now 37% 12%
B Much better (8-10) = Neither better nor worse (4-7) B Much worse (1-3)

Q3. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is ‘'much better', how would you rate ...2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Expected Debt Situation: Worse

Your expected debt situation 1 year from now
f <S40K Income vs. $60K to <$100K (16%, 0),
(© 20%

$40K to <$60K (15%, +2) and
$100K+ (11%, -5).

+1 pts
i i Gen X vs. Millennials (16%, -4),
3 2" 7 Gen Z (19%, +5) and Baby
° Boomers (8%, -1).
0 pts

Atlantic Canada

22% Followed by residents of:

+3 pts « Sask./Manitoba (20%, +5)

Alberta (17%, 0)
»V*

British Columbia (16%, +4)
Ontario (15%, -3)
v Quebec (12%, -1)
7

Your expected debt situation 5 years from now

O

vs. $60K to <$100K (22%,+10),
$40K to <$60K (18%, +4) and
$100K+ (13%, +2).

<$40K Income

227

+5 pts
| |
! N GenX vs. Gen Z (21%, +10),
31 26% Millennials (19%, +5) and
+6 pfs Baby Boomers (13%, +3).
Sask./Manitoba
2'"75IZ> Followed by residents of:

« Atlantic Canada (24%, +7)
* British Columbia (21%, +11)
« Ontario (20%, +6)

« Alberta (17%, +2)

* Quebec (17%, +5)

| ¢

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is ‘'much worse' and 10 is 'much better', how would you rate ...¢ Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 BC (n=241); AB (n=197); SK/MB (n=198); ON (n=719); QC (n=455); ATL (n=191).
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Current Ability to Absorb Interest Rate Increase

Canadians’ perception of their
ability to absorb additional interest
rate increases has improved
significantly compared to last
quarter.

Net score when phrased as a one
percentage point increase has
improved by 10 points to 5%.

Net ability to absorb an extra $130
in interest payments improved
significantly, up 14 percentage
points to -3%.

Net Scores (Better minus Worse)

=O=Ability to absorb interest rate increase of 1 percentage point

15% == Ability fo absorb additional $130 in interest payments on debt
5%
10% A
5% s & B 0% 7% ga,
o 7 N\A%

%\ 6%
-5% /\7—8‘7/ 0% N
N N N N\~ 1%]3%]4/\ (% A

>‘ -17%
<\ A P PP S I %0 D H P (L\ DR g OrD/ e d
059 o & TR o JEARCIN %@Q & S @Q & o x\) o? AR %@Q N @

-15%

Ability to absorb interest
rate increase of 1 25% 20%

percentage point

Ability to absorbb additional

$130 in interest payments 24% 27%
on debt

B Much better (8-10) = Neither better nor worse (4-7) B Much worse (1-3)

Q3. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is ‘'much better', how would you rate ...2

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Current Ability to Absorb Interest Increase: Worse

Your current ability to absorb an interest rate increase Your current ability to absorb an additional $130
of 1 percentage point in interest payments on debt

<$40K Income ' ' Gen X <$40K Income ! ' en
@ 25%8 pts 8 1 30%4 pts E[E‘_\@ 35% -8 pts 8 '] 58%4 ots

vs. $40K to <$60K (21%, -3), vs. Millennials (19%, -16), 40K to <$60K (32%. -9
$60K to <$100K (18%,-5) and  Gen Z (18%, -2) and EZ'OT; fo <§1o%|< (22%7_'6) g
$100K+ (16%, -11). Boomers (12%, -2). and $100K+ (17%, -13).

vs. Millennials (27%, -13),
Boomers (22%, -7) and
Gen Z (19%, -14).

Alberta

237 30%

Followed by residents of: -7 pts

Sask./Manitoba (21%, -5)
Atlantic Canada (21%, -12)

Q3. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2 Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 BC (n=241); AB (n=197); SK/MB (n=198); ON (n=719); QC (n=455); ATL (n=191).

Ontario (20%, -7)
21 - ©lpsos E

Followed by residents of:
« Alberta (28%, -9)
« Aflantic Canada (27%, -17)
« Sask./Manitoba (25%, -9)
* Quebec (25%, -10)
* British Columbia (24%, -6)

Quebec (19%, -6)
British Columbia (17%, -4)




Confidence in Ability to Cope

Canadians remain pessimistic about their ability to cope with life’s unexpected expenses as net confidence is negative across the
board.

Net scores
Paying for your own or someone else's education -4%
The death of an immediate family member -4%
Unexpected auto repairs or purchase -5%
Having an iliness and being unable to work for three months -6%
Loss of employment / change in wage or seasonal work -6%
A change in your relationship status (i.e. divorce, separation) -8%

m Confident (8-10) mNeufral (4-7) mNot Confident (1-3)

Q4. On a scale of 1 fo 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debtg
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Confidence in Ability to Cope — Net Scores

Net confidence scores on coping with life changes have remained in the negative across the board but there are improvements
in coping with the death of an immediate family member (-4%, +6) and paying for your own or someone else’s education (-4%,
+10 pts).

A change in your relationship status Unexpected auto repairs or purchase Having aniliness and being unable to work

for 3 months

13
9 10, 9 8 10
38757466 4455 673 644,43556.66 6

Loss of employment/change in wage or
seasonal work

233 ,-2-3"] 4420400 40 2 1 01. o 141 0
6 S5-6-6 —6_107 9 '786 -5.4-4 7-473_53 7 _5_]0 -5 —4_9
-':':29920—?2&&&88885555gggggg&g& NN ©ODD®DO 00O
f B 05 h 05 a0s AR5 a05ER058805 Cavptagstas |
BEZ NP ankZ N e ik e Pin ik Na P ik z o P An 2z o Pin 2z Na P

Q4. On a scale of 1 fo 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debtg
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Not Confident in Ability to Cope

Unexpected auto repairs or purchase

<$40K Vs. $40K to <$60K(26%, +2), <$40K Income
3% et gy R
o d $100K+ | 22%, -8). 6, -
+4 pis and $ ncome (22%, -8) @ O 0 pts and $100K+ (15%, -9).
—Hh  Genx Vs. Millennials (31%, -4), — vs. Millennials (29%, -5),

8 1 34%+2 pts Gen 7 (22%, -3), and

Baby Boomers (22%, +2).

Alberta

33%

+4 pts Followed by residents of:
 Sask./Manitoba (33%, 0)
+ Atlantic Canada (32%, -4)

« British Columbia (28%, +4)
- « Ontario (27%, -1)
* Quebec (23%, -2)

Gen X

31| 35% opts

Gen 7 (24%, -7)
And Boomers (16%, -3).

Alberta
30% Followed by residents of:
0 pts  Aflantic (30%, -3)

« Ontario (28%, -3)
« Sask./Manitoba (26%, -2)
« British Columbia (23%, -4)
. « Quebec (22%, -3)

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'extremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debté Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 BC (n=241); AB (n=197); SK/MB (n=198); ON (n=719); QC (n=455); ATL (n=191).
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Not Confident in Ability to Cope

'8 1 : Gen X vs. Millennials (33%, -5), Gen Z
(31%, -2) and Baby Boomers
427. PIs (199, +1).

The death of an immediate family member

| |
Gen X vs. Gen Z (34%, +3),

37 37% - Millennial (33%, -6) and

S40K Income

% 37 % +20ts

vs. <$40K to 60K (35%, +8), $60K
to <$100K(29%, +1) and $100K+
(21%, -11).

Atlantic Canada

36% Followed by residents of:

« Alberta (34%, +1)

+3 pis . Sask./Manitoba (32%,+4)
. « Ontario (32%, -2)
. + British Columbia (30%, -2)

2 74 Quebec (26%, +2)

Baby Boomers (20%, -3).
<$40K Income

26% o
39% +3 pts 6Z'SS?ZS

vs. $40K to <$60K (29%, -1),
@ $60K to <$100K (25%, -5)
and $100K+ (21%, -13). " ll

Aflantic Canada e by residents of:

40% . Ontario (34%, -2)

« Sask./Manitoba (33%, +5)

| +4 pts * British Columbia (29%, -6)
» o . Alberta (29%, -5)
s « Quebec (23%, -3)

Q4. On a scale of 1 fo 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'extremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt2 Bottom three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 BC (n=241); AB (n=197); SK/MB (n=198); ON (n=719); QC (n=455); ATL (n=191).
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Not Confident in Ability to Cope

| |
. 1 Gen X
en vs. Millennial (35%, -8),

31 42% +3 pts Gen 7 (28%, -8) and

Baby Boomers (16%, -2).

$40K to <$60K

vs. <$40K (32%, -1), $60K
g@ 3670.7 o <$100K (27%, -5) and

$100K+ (26%, -10).

Paying for your own or someone else’s education

| | Gen X vs. Millennial (36%, -8),
31 42% s2pts GenZ(33%,-2) and
Baby Boomers (26%, -4).

Atlantic Canada

40% Followed by residents of:

Oots Ontario (34%, -1)
o P . Alberta (32%, 0)
| 4 « Sask./Manitoba (29%, -3)
-7 « British Columbia (27%, -6)
* Quebec (22%, -5)

vs. $40K to <$60K (37%, +1),

<$40K Income
@ 47% $60K to <$100K (28%, -8)
p

+6pts and $100K+ (19%, -12)

Alberta

4" % Followed by residents of:

« Atlantic Canada (39%, -6)
*6PIS | Ontario (38%, -3)
« Sask./Manitoba (33%, -3)
* British Columbia (30%, -8)
* Quebec (26%, -1)

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'extremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt2 Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 BC (n=241); AB (n=197); SK/MB (n=198); ON (n=719); QC (n=455); ATL (n=191).
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Evaluating Personal Finances

Three in five Canadians agree they are concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on their financial situation (59%,-3). More
than half say they will be able to cover all living/family expenses in the next year without going further into debt (56%, +3).

| am concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on my
financial situation

59% 427,

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the next 12 6 4
months without going into further debt 56% 5%

| am confident | won't have any debt in retirement 50% 49%

| regret the amount of debft that I've taken on in my life 44% LY

| am concerned about my current level of debt 60%

| am worried that me or someone in my household could lose their
job

65%
mAgree (6-10) mDisagree (1-5)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree' and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...¢
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

Canadian households’ are less concerned about their current level of debt (-6), less concerned with the impacts of rising interest
rates (-3), and are less likely to regret the amount of debt they have taken on (-3).

| will be able to cover all living and family

| am confident | won't have any debt in I am concerned about the impact of rising

expenses in the next 12 months without going

into further debt interest rates on my financial situation

retirement

6
56575453 75855655535 5% ]61576055605553555651555%25356 51484 548515047455 14847204 5354515350 95004 8>450°047 50 4543424647495147494745535151506150525557%%]62 %2059
O

| am worried that me or someone in my
household could lose their job

I regret the amount of debt that I’ve taken on I am concerned about my current level of
in my life debt

Q5. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree' and 10 is 'sfrongly agree', how
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the
next 12 months without going into further debt

| am confident | won’t have any debt in retirement

1© 6a%.,..

vs. $60K to <$100K (51%, -4)
$40K<$60K (46%,+2) and
<$40K (44%, +4).

l l Boomers

'81' 57 % +2pts

vs. Gen Z (51%, +3),
Millennials (50%, +2), and
Gen X (44%, -1).

British Columbia

527%

-6 pts

Followed by residents of:

« Sask./Manitoba (51%, +6)
Ontario (51%, +6)

Alberta (50%, +3)

Quebec (50%, -1)

Atlantic Canada (47%, +3)

| |
: H Boomers Vs. Millennials (50%,+10),
8 ’] 73% Gen 7 (47%, -4) and

+5 pts Gen X (47%, -1).

S100K+ Income

vs. $60K to <$100K (60%, +2),
$40K to <$60K (53%, -2) and
<$40K (48%, +3).

Atlantic Canada

60%

*5pts  Followed by residents of:
« British Columbia (58%, -9)
\» « Ontario (58%, +11)
® \g. - Alberta (57%, +10)
‘fu Sask./Manitoba (56%, +3)

Quebec (52%, -2)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree' and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...¢

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 BC (n=241); AB (n=197); SK/MB (n=198); ON (n=719); QC (n=455); ATL (n=191).
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Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

| regret the amount of debt that I've taken on in my life

| am concerned about the impact of rising interest

rates on my financial situation

Millennials vs. Gen X (65%, -3),

6 7% Gen Z (56%, -4) and

-4 Pt Baby Boomers (47%, -1).

' Gen X vs. Millennials (50%, -8),
5" 7 Gen Z (45%, -9) and
o Baby Boomers (33%, +2).
-3 pts

S100K+ Income

647

-3 Pt

vs. $60K to <$100K (60%, -7),
<$40K (57%,-1) and
$40K to <$60K (56%, -1).

0

Alberta

71 % Followed by residents of:

+12 pts Ontario (63%, +1)
Atlantic Canada (60%, -9)
Sask./Manitoba (57%, -5)
British Columbia (56%, -7)
Quebec (48%, -8)

|

S100K+ Income

477 vs. $40K to <60K (46%, -8)
o <$40K (44%, -3) and

-1 pts $60K to <100K (44%, -3)

Sask./Manitoba

52%

+8 pts Followed by residents of:
* British Columbia (51%, +8)
 Atlantic (48%, -5)
« Alberta (47%, -2)
« Ontario (42%, -9)
* Quebec (40%, -3)

[ 4

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree' and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...¢
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 BC (n=241); AB (n=197); SK/MB (n=198); ON (n=719); QC (n=455); ATL (n=191).
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Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

| am worried that me or someone in my household
| am concerned about my current level of debt could lose their job

S100K+ income | | Millennials S100K+ | | Millennials
H5) 45%,,, (31] 50%, @ HG) 39%. [a1]44%..

-X Pts
vs. $40K to <$460K (43%, -8), vs. Gen X (48%, -x), vs. $40K to <$60K (38%, +8), vs. Gen X (42%, -4),
<$40K (42%, -6) and Gen Z (48%, -X) and $60K to <$100K (33%, -8) and Gen Z (41%, -12) and
$60K - <$100K (36%, -10). Baby Boomers (22%, -X). <$40K (32%, -8). Baby Boomers (17%,-2).
Alberta Alberta
46% Followed by residents of: 38%
Pts . Sask./Manitoba (43%, -2) +1 pts ,
+ British Columbia (41%, -1) Followed by residents of:
. Ontario (41%, -8) « Sask./Manitoba (38%, +1)
: « Aflantic Canada (38%, -8) 2 * Ontario (35%, -7)

Quebec (35%, -5)
Atlantic Canada (32%, -1)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree' and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...¢ BrlTISh COlumbl(] (29%' -3)
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 BC (n=241); AB (n=197); SK/MB (n=198); ON (n=719); QC (n=455); ATL (n=191).
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AHitudes Towards Interest Rates

Overall, attitudes towards interest rates has softened compared to last quarter. Most Canadians contfinue to agree that with
interest rates rising, they will be more careful with how they spend their money (82%, -2). Fewer Canadians agree they have a solid
understanding of how interest rate increases impact their financial situation (76%, -5) and as interest rates rises, they are
concerned about their ability to repay their debt (58%, -5).

m Strongly agree B Somewhat agree  mSomewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree

W28 W27
% Agree % Agree
With | ising. | wi
ith interest rates rising, | will be more - - 13% - 82% 84%

careful with how | spend my money

| have a solid understanding of how
interest rate increases impact my 26% 49% 19% 5% 76% 81%
financial situation

I'm already beginning to feel the
effects of interest rate increases

65% 68%

As interest rates rise, I'm more
concerned about my ability to repay
my debts than | used to be

58% 63%

If intferest rates go up much more, I'm
afraid that | will be in financial tfrouble

54% 57%

| am concerned that rising interest
rates could move me towards
bankruptcy

42% 45%

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Attitudes Towards Interest Rates Tracking (T2B)

=8 With interest rates rising, | will be
85% more careful with how | spend my
82% money

75% 76% -8~ have a solid understanding of

how interest rate increases

impact my financial situation
65% 65% o
-8—-|'m already beginning to feel the
58% effects of interest rate increases
55%

54%

=0-As interest rates rise, I'm more
45%

concerned about my ability to
42%

repay my debts than | used to be
35%

-8-If interest rates go up much more,

I'm afraid that | will be in financial
frouble
25%

Mar-18
Jun-18
Sep-18
Dec-18
Mar-19
Jun-19
Sep-19
Dec-19
Mar-20
Jun-20
Sep-20
Dec-20
Mar-21
Jun-21
Sep-21
Dec-21
Mar-22
Jun-22
Sep-22

-8—| am concerned that rising interest
rates could move me towards
bankruptcy

Dec-22
Mar-23

Jun-23
Sep-23
Dec-23
Mar-24

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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AHitudes Towards Interest Rates

Women and Canadians aged 35-54 are most likely to agree that with
iInferest rates rising, they will be more careful with how they spend their
monev. Canadians aaged 18-34 are most likely fo be concerned with rising

% Agree (Top 2 Box)

$40K to  $60K to
Top Male  Female  18-34 35-54 55+ BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL <$40K  <$60K  <$100K  $100K+
2 Box A B @ D E A B @ D E F G H I J

With interest rates rising, | will be more
careful with how | spend my money 82% 79% 85% A 83% 84% E 80% 79% 83% 84% 82% 82% 86% 84% 80% 80% 86%

I have a solid understanding of how
interest rate increases impact my 76% 75% 76% 71% 74% 81% CD 78% 76% 75% 74% 80% D 71% 69% 71% 83% GH 86% GH
financial situation

I'm already beginning to feel the effects
of inferest rate increases 65% 63% 66% 73% E 72% E 52% 66% 69% E 65% 66%E 58% 67% 68% H 59% 67%H 64%

As interest rates rise, I'm more
concerned about my ability to repay 58% 57% 59% 69% E 68% E 41% 60% 62% 57% 58% 54% 62% 62% 57% 57% 58%
my debts than | used to be

If interest rates go up much more, I'm
afraid that | will be in financial trouble 54% 52% 56% 68% E 66% E 34% 58% 54% 53% 54% 51% 58% 60% 56% 50% 51%

| am concerned that rising interest rates
could move me towards bankruptcy 42% 42% 41% 60% DE  49%E 22% 39% 44% 46% 40% 40%  51% ADE 51% HlJ 41% 37% 36%

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 Male (n=926); Female (n=1063); 18-34 (n=498);35-54 N (n=786); 55+ (n=717), <$40K (n=503), $40K to <$60k (n=331), $60K to <$100K (n=517), $100K+ (n=473), BC (n=241), AB (n=197),

SK/MB (n=198), ON (n=719), QC (n=455), ATL (n=191)
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Impact of Debt on

Personal Finance and
Mental Health
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Pandemic Recovery

One third of Canadians have recovered financially since the start of the pandemic in 2020 (33%), however,
another third say they are worse off financially now than they were pre-pandemic (32%). Two in 10 stated the
pandemic did not have a significant impact on their finances.

15%

| am financially ahead now

33%

| am in a fairly good position

32%

| am worse off financially

The pandemic did not have a significant impact on my
finances

20%

Q28_1. Reflecting on your financial situation at the start of the pandemic in 2020, how would you compare your current financial status?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Pandemic Recovery Demographics

Canadians who are worse off financially are mostly aged 35-54 and with lower income. Noft surprisingly, those with $100K+ income
are significantly more likely to be financially ahead now compared to other income brackets (27%). A quarter of those aged 55+
felt the pandemic did not have significant impact on their finances (26%).

Total $40K to  $60K to
Male  Female 18-34 35-54 SR+ BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL <$40K  <$60K <$100K $100K+
A B C D E A B C D E F G H I J

I am financially ahead now 15% 18% B 12% 18% 14% 14% 12% 16% 1% 15% 18% 13% 7% 15% G 17% G 27% GHI
I am in a fairly good position 33% 32% 34% 36% 30% 34% 35% 30% 39% 32% 34% 30% 32% 30% 37% 34%
I am worse off financially 32% 31% 32% 30%  40% CE 26% 32% 30% 29% 34% 28% 37% 39% 0 34%J 29%J 23%
The pandemic did not have a

20% 19% 21% 16% 16%  26%CD 21% 25% 21% 19% 20% 19% 22% 21% 17% 17%

significant impact on my finances

Q28_1. Reflecting on your financial situation at the start of the pandemic in 2020, how would you compare your current financial statuse
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001 Male (n=926); Female (n=1063); 18-34 (n=498);35-54 (n=786); 55+ (n=717), <$40K (n=503), $40K to <$60k (n=331), $60K to <$100K (n=517), $100K+ (n=473),

BC (n=241), AB (n=197), SK/MB (n=198), ON (n=719), QC (n=455), ATL (n=191)
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‘Social Squeeze’ on Canadians

Half of Canadians are concerned with ‘social squeeze’ on their personal finances. Specifically, Canadians aged 18-34 (59%) and 35-
54 (58%) are most concerned with social squeeze likely due to paying for their own or supporting social financially obligations. While
Canadians across most provinces are concerned with social squeeze, Quebecers are significonﬂy less likely to be concerned (40%).

Those with poor personal debt ratings are significantly more concerned with ‘social squeeze’ (75%).

Gender Region Household Income ORI
Rating

T2B - Concerned

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

B2B — Not Concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Don’t know

Total

49%

17%

32%

43%

28%

15%

7%

Insolven

t

59%

25%

34%

29%

20%

9%

9%

Male Female

35-54 55+
D E
58% E 35%
20% E 12%
38% E 23%
a7 %
23% 33% D
1% 24% CD
8% 8%

QC ATL
E F
40%  52%E
12% 22% E
28% 31%
ASB‘gyéF 427 C
aacor 2%

17%C 17%C

6% 6%

$40K to $60K to
<$60K <$100K $100K+
H | J

46% G 48% G

Excellent
(8-10)
L

31%

8%

23%

64% K

36% K

28% K

6%

Wave28_2. In the next 12 months, how concerned are you about social squeeze on your personal finances? This includes social financial obligations such as expenses to attend/fravel to/support social events e.g. birthdays,

weddings, baby showers, graduations, celebrations, etc.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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MNP Debt Index Canadians Finally One in three (31%) Youna Canadians
Rebounds Have a Little More in Canadians Say d .
Ay . : . ) Facing ‘Social
Significantly their Pockets at End of They're Financially Squeeze’
Month Behind Compared to
. : Over half of young Canadians

Perceptions of personal Less than half of Canadians Start of Pandemic are conceméd w%h paying or
debt rating, current debt are on the brink of supporting social financial
rating, and expected debt insolvency and month-end Those aged 35-54, lower- obligations
situation have improved. finances are up income Canadians most likely

fo say they're behind where
they were 4 years ago
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About Ipsos Game Changers

lpsos is the third largest market research company in the In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable

world, present in 90 markets and employing more than information

18.000 people. to make confident decisions has never been greater.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data

unique multi-specialist capabilities that provide powerful supplier, they need a partner who can produce accurate

insights into the actions, opinions and motivations of and relevant information and turn it into actionable fruth.

citizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our

75 business solutions are based on primary data coming This is why our passionately curious experts not only

from our surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative provide the most precise measurement, but shape it to

or observational techniques. provide True Understanding of Society, Markets and
People.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition

to help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily our deeply To do this we use the best of science, technology

changing world. and know-how and apply the principles of security,

simplicity, speed and substance to everything we do.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext

Paris since July Tst, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120 So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
Settlement Service (SRD). You act better when you are sure.

ISIN code FROO00073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP
www.ipsos.com
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